A resolution on this agenda item must be approved by the stockholders owning at least two-thirds (2/3) of the 

outstanding capital stock voting in absentia, electronically, or by proxy. 

Below is the proposed resolution: 

“RESOLVED, to approve the increase in authorized capital stock of the Corporation from Thirty-Nine Billion 

Eight Hundred Twenty-Six Million Seven Hundred Thousand Three Hundred Pesos (₱39,826,700,300.00), in 

lawful money of the Philippines, divided into Three Billion Nine Hundred Eighty-Two Million Six Hundred 

Seventy Thousand Thirty (3,982,670,030) Common Shares with par value of Ten Pesos (₱10.00) per share to 

Fifty-Seven Billion Pesos (₱57,000,000,000.00), in lawful money of the Philippines, divided into Five Billion 

Seven Hundred Million (5,700,000,000) Common Shares with par value of Ten Pesos (₱10.00) per share, and 

for this purpose the amendment of the Seventh Article of the Articles of Incorporation. As amended, the Article 

shall henceforth read: 

SEVENTH: The authorized capital stock of the Corporation is Fifty-Seven Billion Pesos 

(Php57,000,000,000.00), in lawful money of the Philippines, divided into Five Billion Seven Hundred 

Million (5,700,000,000) Common Shares with a par value of Ten Pesos (₱10.00) per share. 

xxx xxx xxx” 

3. Approval of issuance of common shares in exchange for properties 

Approval of the stockholders will be sought for the issuance of 441,131,656 primary common shares to Ayala Land,